Reporting on the separate financial statements of Deutsche EuroShop AG

26

REPORTING ON THE
SEPAR ATE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF
DEUTSCHE EUROSHOP AG

As the Group managing company, Deutsche EuroShop AG is respon-

sible for corporate strategy, portfolio and risk management, financ-

ing and communication. As the holding company, the economic

development of Deutsche EuroShop AG depends primarily on the

business development of the Group’s operating companies. Deutsche

EuroShop AG also directly participates in and shares the opportu-

nities and risks of the Group companies. Therefore, please also

refer to the reporting on the Group in sections “Macroeconomic and

sector-specific Conditions”, “Risk report” and “Opportunity report” in

this combined management report.

The annual financial statements of Deutsche EuroShop AG were

prepared in accordance with the rules of the Handelsgesetzbuch

(HGB – German Commercial Code), in compliance with the Aktien

gesetz (AktG – German Public Companies Act), while those of the

consolidated financial statements were prepared according to IFRS

rules.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OF DEUTSCHE EUROSHOP AG (HGB)

in € thousand� 01.01. – 31.12.2021 01.01. – 31.12.2020

Change

+ / - in %

Other operating income 3,829 317 3,512 1,108

Personnel expenses –1,997 –2,030 33 2

Depreciation /amortisation and other operating expenses –4,658 –3,199 –1,459 –46

Investment income 41,533 38,059 3,474 9

Financial gains / losses –3,931 –13,511 9,580 71

Taxes on income and earnings –4,069 –1,382 –2,687 –194

Net profit 30,707 18,254 12,453 68

Profit brought forward 41,312 34,629 6,683

Transfer to retained earnings –10,200 –9,100 –1,100

UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS 61,819 43,783 18,036

For Deutsche EuroShop AG, financial year 2021 was once again over-

shadowed by the effects of the coronavirus pandemic. Compared

with the previous year, earnings before taxes increased by €15.2 mil-

lion to €34.8 million (previous year: €19.6 million). This was due to the

write-down of €10.1 million on the investment in Saarpark Center

Neunkirchen KG required in the previous year, which was recognised

on the basis of an external appraisal report on the real estate of the

investment and had a negative impact on financial gains / losses. The

write-down was reversed in the year under review by €1.6 million

[…]

Discount rate 6.06 6.07

Capitalisation interest rate 5.24 5.25

The government-imposed nationwide store closures and other pro-

tective measures to contain the coronavirus pandemic are having a

massive impact on customer footfall in the shopping centers as well

as on tenants’ revenues and thus their economic performance.

In the valuation as at 31 December 2021, the consequences of

the pandemic were taken into account by, among other things, not

recognising revenue-linked rents until July 2022, extending post-

rental periods and reducing the probability of re-letting. In contrast

to the previous year, the appraisal reports were prepared without

reference to a “material valuation uncertainty”. Transaction volumes

and other relevant indications were again at a level that permits a

corresponding valuation.

A 25 or 100 bp change in a material parameter (sensitivity analysis)

of real estate appraisals would have the following pre-tax impact

on measurement gains / losses (including the share attributable to

at-equity consolidated companies):

Sensitivity analysis –  �
Valuation parameters� Basis

Change in
parameter

in €
million in %

 +0.25% percentage
points 150.3 4.2

Rate of rent increases 1.34

–0.25% percentage
points –101.4 –2.9

 +1.00% percentage
points –42.9 –1.2

Cost ratio 11.59

–1.00% percentage
points 40.0 1.1

 +0.25% percentage
points –70.0 –2.0

Discount rate 6.06

–0.25% percentage
points 67.0 1.9

 +0.25% percentage
points –104.7 –2.9

Capitalisation
interest rate 5.24

–0.25% percentage
points 117.0 3.3

Over the forecast period, rents were assumed to increase on average

over the long term at 1.34% (previous year: 1.00%). On average, man-

agement and administrative costs at 11.59% (previous year: 12.00%)

were deducted from the forecast rents. This resulted in an average

net income of 88.41% (previous year: 88.00 %). Actual management

and administrative costs (excluding write-downs) amounted to 15.4%

of rental income in the year under review (previous year: 12.6%). The

appraisal showed that, for financial year 2021, the real property

portfolio had an initial yield before deduction of transaction costs of